

**FILED**

FEB 13 2013

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 311171

---

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION III**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

10 NORTH WASHINGTON AVENUE, LLC,  
A Washington limited liability company,

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF RICHLAND,  
a municipal corporation

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

LEAVY, SCHULTZ, DAVIS & FEARING, P.S.  
GEORGE FEARING WSBA #12970  
Attorneys for Respondent  
2415 W. Falls Avenue  
Kennewick, WA 99336  
509-736-1330

**FILED**

FEB 13 2013

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 311171

---

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION III**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

10 NORTH WASHINGTON AVENUE, LLC,  
A Washington limited liability company,

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF RICHLAND,  
a municipal corporation

Respondent.

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

LEAVY, SCHULTZ, DAVIS & FEARING, P.S.  
GEORGE FEARING WSBA #12970  
Attorneys for Respondent  
2415 W. Falls Avenue  
Kennewick, WA 99336  
509-736-1330

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR . . . . .	1
II. LAWSUIT . . . . .	3
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS. . . . .	4
IV. ARGUMENT . . . . .	14
A. As a matter of law, Richland did not tortiously interfere with any business expectancy . . . . .	14
1. No valid business expectancy . . . . .	14
2. No intent to interfere . . . . .	17
3. No termination of a business relationship . . . . .	18
4. No improper purpose nor means . . . . .	19
5. No damages . . . . .	25
B. As a matter of law, Richland did "take" property of 10 North Washington in violation of the constitution . . . . .	26
1. No taking of property . . . . .	26
2. No damages to property. . . . .	29
C. The Superior Court correctly denied 10 NWA's motion for reconsideration . . . . .	30
V. CONCLUSIONS . . . . .	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Berst v. Snohomish County</i> , 114 Wn.App. 245, 255, 57 P.3d 273 (2002) . . . . .	27
<i>Birkenwald Distributing Co. v. Heublein, Inc.</i> , 55 Wn.App. 1, 11, 776 P.2d 721 (1989) . . . . .	22
<i>Blue Diamond Group, Inc. v. KB Seattle I, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn.App. 449, 453, 266 P.3d 881 (2011). . . . .	16
<i>Brown v. Scott Paper Worldwide Co.</i> , 143 Wn.2d 349, 20 P.3d 921 (2001). . . . .	16
<i>Burke &amp; Thomas, Inc. v. International Organization of Masters, Mates &amp; Pilots, West Coast and Pac. Region Inland Division, Branch 6</i> , 92 Wn.2d 762, 768, 600 P.2d 1282 (1979). . . . .	17
<i>Carmel Energy, Inc. v. Fritter</i> , 827 S.W.2d 780, 783 (Mo.App.1992) . . . . .	30
<i>Carvel Corp. v. Noonan</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 182, 190, 818 N.E.2d 1100 (2004) . . . . .	19
<i>Central Power &amp; Light Co. v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 2 S.T.B. 235, 243 (1997) (quoting <i>New York, C. &amp; St. L. R. Co. v. New York Cent. R. Co.</i> , 317 I.C.C. 344, 346 (1961)) . . . . .	22
<i>Cherberg v. Peoples National Bank of Washington</i> , 88 Wn.2d 595, 564 P.2d 1137 (1977). . . . .	20
<i>Dannheiser v. City of Henderson</i> , 4 S.W.3d 542, 546, 7 (1999) . . . . .	23
<i>Davies v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 144 Wn.App. 483, 498, 183 P.3d 283 (2008) . . . . .	31
<i>Dickgieser v. State</i> , 153 Wn.2d 530, 535, 105 P.3d 26 (2005). . . . .	27

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Farm Crop Energy, Inc. v. Old Nat. Bank of Washington</i> , 38 Wn.App. 50, 59, 685 P.2d 1097 (1984) . . . . .	16
<i>General Bldg. Contractors, L.L.C. v. Board of Shawnee County Com'rs, Shawnee County</i> , 275 Kan. 525, 66 P.3d 873, 880 (2003) . . . . .	23
<i>Go2Net, Inc. v. C I Host, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.App. 73, 88, 60 P.3d 1245 (2003) . . . . .	31
<i>Granite Beach Holdings, LLC v. State Department of Natural Resources</i> , 103 Wn.App. 186, 205, 11 P.3d 847 (2000). . . . .	26, 28
<i>Green v. Racing Ass'n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 713 N.W.2d 234, 244 (Iowa.2006). . . . .	17
<i>Houser v. City of Redmond</i> , 16 Wn.App. 743, 745, 559 P.2d 577 (1977). . . . .	18
<i>Johnson v. Yousoofian</i> , 84 Wn.App. 755, 763, 930 P.2d 921 (1997). . . . .	14, 23
<i>K&amp;R Partnership v. City of Whitefish</i> , 344 Mont. 336, 189 P.3d 593 (2008) . . . . .	30
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 268 Conn. 1, 843 A.2d 500, 530 (2004) aff'd 545 U.S. 469 (2005) . . . . .	23
<i>Kennedy v. Martin</i> , 115 Wn.App. 866, 870, 63 P.3d 866 (2003). . . . .	29
<i>Landmark Development, Inc. v. City of Roy</i> , 138 Wn.2d 561, 573, 980 P.2d 1234 (1999) . . . . .	24
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 588, 220 P.3d 191 (2009) . . . . .	26
<i>Midtown Realty, Inc. v. Hussain</i> , 712 So.2d 1249 (Fla.App.1998) . . . . .	16
<i>Minelli Const. Co., Inc. v. Volmar Const., Inc.</i> , 82 A.D.3d 720, 721, 2, 917 N.Y.S.2d 687 (2011) . . . . .	16

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Moore v. Commercial Aircraft Interiors, LLC</i> , 168 Wn.App. 502, 510, 278 P.3d 197 (2012) .....	19
<i>Outsource Services Management, v. Nooksack Business Corp.</i> , ___ Wn.App. ___, 292 P.3d 147, ___ (2013).....	15, 24
<i>Port of Seattle v. Equitable Capital Group</i> , 127 Wn.2d 202, 898 P.2d 275 (1995).....	29
<i>Praytor v. King County</i> , 69 Wn.2d 637, 639, 419 P.2d 797 (1966) .....	31
<i>Public Utility Dist. No. 2 of Grant County v. North American Foreign Trade Zone Industries, LLC</i> , 159 Wn.2d 555, 151 P.3d 176 (2007) .....	23
<i>Raymond v. Pacific Chemical</i> , 98 Wn.App. 739, 992 P.2d 517 (1999) .....	16
<i>State v. Costich</i> , 152 Wn.2d 463, 477, 98 P.3d 795 (2004).....	16
<i>State v. Larson</i> , 54 Wn.2d 86, 338 P.2d 135 (1959) .....	30
<i>Tacoma Auto Mall, Inc. v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> , 169 Wn.App. 111, 132, 279 P.3d 487 (2012).....	22
<i>Van Leer v. Deutsche Bank Securities, Inc.</i> , 479 Fed.Appx. 475, 480 (4th Cir.2012) .....	16
<i>Wingert v. Yellow Freight Systems, Inc.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 841, 853, 50 P.3d 256 (2002) .....	15, 24
<i>Woody v. Stapp</i> , 146 Wn.App. 16, 189 P.3d 807 (2008) .....	16
<i>Worldwide Primates, Inc. v. McGreal</i> , 26 F.3d 1089, 1092 (11th Cir.1994) .....	25

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
44B Am.Jur.2d <i>Interference</i> §17 (2013) . . . . .	17, 18, 19
44B Am.Jur.2d <i>Interference</i> §1 (2013) . . . . .	18
44B Am.Jur.2d <i>Interference</i> §14 (2013) . . . . .	25
49 U.S.C. §10742 . . . . .	21
Washington Const., Art. 1, § 16 . . . . .	26
CR 59(a)(4) . . . . .	30
CR 59(c) . . . . .	31
CR 56(e) . . . . .	15
CR 56(f) . . . . .	31
RCW 8.24.010 . . . . .	29

**Other Authorities**

<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Company -- Petition for Declaratory Order -- Interchange with Reading Blue Mountain &amp; Northern Railroad Company, Docket No. 42078 (STB served April 29, 2003) at 4 [2003 WL 1963547] . . . . .</i>	21
<a href="http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Shortline_railroad">http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Shortline_railroad</a> . . . . .	5
<a href="http://portofbenton.com/wordpress/">http://portofbenton.com/wordpress/</a> . . . . .	5
<a href="http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Transloading">http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Transloading</a> . . . . .	7
